The higher capital value, the higher
the fair value.

The higher construction cost,
the higher the fair value.

The higher land value, the higher
the fair value.

Financial year ended
31 December 2024

Income approach

Market approach (used for
cross reference check of
valuation)

Depreciated replacement
cost approach (used for
cross reference check of
valuation)

Market rent

Capitalisation rate

Capital value

Construction cost

Land value

RMB23.8
sqm per month

7.5%

RMB3,403 per sqm

RMB3,164 per sqm

RMB477
per sqm

The higher rental income,
the higher the fair value.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis

The higher capital value, the higher
the fair value.

The higher construction cost,
the higher the fair value.

The higher land value,
the higher the fair value.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation

rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate will result in higher fair value (with all other

factors held constant). The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

Sensitivity of investment property valuation to changes in capitalisation rates:

Movement in capitalisation rate 2024 2023
$ $

–100bps 69,266,008 71,747,178
–50bps 65,337,488 67,818,658
+50bps 58,721,034 60,788,676
+100bps 55,826,335 57,893,977

55

CAQ Holdings Limited and its Controlled Entities
ABN 86 091 687 740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Note 5: Investment Properties (Continued)
Fair value measurements (Continued)
(i) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Movement in Market Rent 2024 2023
$ $

–10% 56,033,099 58,100,741
–5% 58,927,798 61,202,204
5% 64,717,195 67,198,366
10% 67,818,658 70,299,829

Movement in Capital Value

2024 2023
$ $

-10% 55,619,570 57,687,213
–5% 58,721,034 60,995,440
5% 64,923,960 67,405,130
10% 68,025,423 70,506,593

There are lease agreements in place with tenants under long-term operating leases with rental payable monthly.
Minimum lease payments under the lease agreements not recognised in the financial statements, are receivable as
follows:

2024 2023
$ $

Within one year 1,765,469 2,424,822
Between 1 and 2 years 660,186 1,027,319
Between 2 and 3 years 435,813 924,537
Between 3 and 4 years 300,963 630,741
Between 4 and 5 years 138,490 321,181
More than 5 year – 404,896

3,300,921 5,733,496

The investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals payable monthly.

Lease payments for some contracts include a fixed rate of increases over the lease periods. Where considered necessary
to reduce credit risk, the group may obtain guarantees for the term of the lease or increase the amount of deposits.

Although the group is exposed to changes in the residual value at the end of the current leases, the group typically
enters into new operating leases and therefore will not immediately realise any reduction in residual value at the end of
these leases. Expectations about the future residual values are reflected in the fair value of the properties.